
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

PH O E N I X

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

7630949

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
Cathy L. Reece (005932)
3003 N. Central Ave., Suite 2600
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
Telephone: (602) 916-5343
Facsimile: (602) 916-5543
Email: creece@fclaw.com

MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS
Keith L. Hendricks (012750)
1850 N. Central Ave., Suite 1100
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 604-2120
Email: khendricks@law-msh.com

Attorneys for ML Manager LLC

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

In re

MORTGAGES LTD.,

Debtor.

Chapter 11

Case No. 2:08-bk-07465-RJH

MOTION TO APPROVE AMENDMENT TO
SALE AGREEMENT PREVIOUSLY
APPROVED

Real Property located at 3520 North 70th Street,
Scottsdale, Arizona

Hearing Date: December 11, 2012
Hearing Time: 11:00 a.m.

ML Manager LLC (“ML Manager”), as the manager for 70 SP Loan LLC and the

agent for certain Pass-Through Investors, requests that the Court approve an amendment

to the Sale Agreement which the Court previously approved in a Sale Order dated

September 4, 2012 (Docket No. 3571). Previously the Court approved the sale of the real

property located at 3520 North 70th Street, Scottsdale, Arizona consisting of

approximately 1.58 acres, as more specifically described in the Sale Agreement

(“Property”), to RDM Holdings IV, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company,

(“Purchaser”) for the price of $875,000 (“Purchase Price”) and on the terms set forth in

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3647    Filed 11/29/12    Entered 11/29/12 15:54:06    Desc
 Main Document      Page 1 of 3

mailto:creece@fclaw.com
mailto:khendricks@law-msh.com


FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

PH O E N I X

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

7630949

- 2 -

the Agreement of Sale and Purchase (“Sale Agreement”) which was attached to the

Motion to Sell (Docket No. 3543). The Second Amendment to the Sale Agreement

(“Amendment”) for which approval is sought is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

The material change in the Sale Agreement is that the Purchase Price will not be

paid in full in cash at the Closing. Instead the Amendment allows the Buyer to close with

$400,000 cash and with a Note and first position Deed of Trust issued to ML Manager for

the balance of $475,000 payable in 90 days with interest at 8% per annum (“Seller

Carryback”). This Amendment allows the sale to go forward with a December 27, 2012

close, provides $400,000 of immediate proceeds and provides a customary method of sale

protection for a Seller Carryback, the issuance of a Note and first position Deed of Trust.

The risk is not material as the Note is due and payable in 90 days. In addition, the

Amendment acknowledges the assignment by Buyer of its interest under the Sale

Agreement to an entity that Buyer states is an affiliate of Buyer, Canary Holdings, LLC,

an Arizona limited liability company. The Sale Agreement permitted Buyer to make an

assignment. The Amendment formalizes the assignment. The Closing is December 27,

2012. Feasibility has already expired and the Buyer has waived its right to terminate the

Sale Agreement. $25,000 deposit has been received and escrow is open at the Thomas

Title.

In addition to seeking Court approval of this Amendment, ML Manager will also

seek the approval and vote of 70 SP Loan LLC which holds 71.035% of the interest in the

real property. The results of that vote will be reported to the Court at the hearing.

Due to the actions pending in the Bankruptcy Court and appellate courts by certain

investors, ML Manager believes that it is prudent to seek Bankruptcy Court approval of

the Amendment including the Seller Carryback. ML Manager asserts that the

Amendment is in the best interest of the investors and that the sale should go forward even

with a Seller Carryback. ML Manager asserts that the sale and decision to allow a Seller

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3647    Filed 11/29/12    Entered 11/29/12 15:54:06    Desc
 Main Document      Page 2 of 3



FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

PH O E N I X

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

7630949

- 3 -

Carryback is supported by its best business judgment consistent with its fiduciary duties

and responsibilities.

WHEREFORE, ML Manager LLC requests that the Court enter an order

authorizing and approving the Amendment, including the Seller Carryback, to the Sale

Agreement which has previously been approved by the Court, and for such other and

further relief as is just and proper under the circumstances.

DATED: November 29, 2012

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

By /s/ Cathy L. Reece
Cathy L. Reece
Attorneys for ML Manager LLC

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3647    Filed 11/29/12    Entered 11/29/12 15:54:06    Desc
 Main Document      Page 3 of 3



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3647-1    Filed 11/29/12    Entered 11/29/12 15:54:06   
 Desc Exhibit A    Page 1 of 5



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3647-1    Filed 11/29/12    Entered 11/29/12 15:54:06   
 Desc Exhibit A    Page 2 of 5



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3647-1    Filed 11/29/12    Entered 11/29/12 15:54:06   
 Desc Exhibit A    Page 3 of 5



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3647-1    Filed 11/29/12    Entered 11/29/12 15:54:06   
 Desc Exhibit A    Page 4 of 5



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3647-1    Filed 11/29/12    Entered 11/29/12 15:54:06   
 Desc Exhibit A    Page 5 of 5


